
 

 

 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 

Decisions 

 
Date:  Monday 19 July 2021 
Time:  12.00 pm 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Facility at The Warwickshire Academy 
 

3 - 14 

2.   Proposed 20mph Speed Limit and Traffic Calming 
Measures Warwick Road, Kenilworth 
 

15 - 156 

3.   The Warwickshire County Council  (Potford Bridge, 
Linden Lane, Polesworth) (7.5 tonne Weight 
Restriction) Order 2021 
 

157 - 174 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



Portfolio Holder 
Decisions/Leader Decisions 
Monday 19 July 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

 

Disclaimers 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

Proposed Decision to be made by the 
Leader on or after 19 July 2021 

 
Title 

 
Portfolio Holder Leader 

Date of decision Decision Date 
 

 

Signed 
 

 
Decision taken 
 
That the Leader of the Council approves  
 

 the proposal to re-purpose the existing hydrotherapy pool on the RNIB Pears Centre site 
for use as a sports facility, and delegates to the Strategic Director for Communities the 
power to enter into or amend any contracts or other documentation necessary to give 
effect to this decision. 

 

 that the Cabinet decision of January 2021 be implemented as modified to give effect to the 
change to the project hereby approved. 

 

 the addition of up to one million pounds (£1,000,000) to the project budget and the Capital 
Programme funded from the CIF. 

 

 

1. Reasons for decision 
 
1.1  In January, as part of a wider capital funding package, Cabinet approved £205k for repair and 

renewal of the hydrotherapy pool at the former Pears RNIB Centre. The stated intention was 
to pass the facility to a neighbouring school for use by moving an adjoining fence.   

 
1.2  Since the submission of the Capital Funding paper, three factors have led to reconsideration 

of the business case for this part of the site.  
 

1.3  First, the estimated cost for repair and renewal of the facility to ensure its compliance with the 
necessary regulations has increased from £205k to £300k (excluding professional fees), 
following further design and feasibility work. The revised quotes include repair works to the 
facility as well as mechanical and electrical works to ensure the facility is fit for purpose. The 
quotes are subject to a value engineering exercise, however the full difference bet
[...]
ost implications and would be a 
complex proposal to fulfil safely and securely. Upgrade works would be required to the pool 
along with potential capital expenditure to provide access in a safe manner given the facility 
is housed within school land.  The running costs of the facility would also need to be 
considered. Even if the costs of this option were met, the main barrier remains one 
of access. As noted above, access to the hydrotherapy pool can be from three directions – 
none of which are considered viable. Access through The Warwickshire Academy front 
entrance is not considered appropriate during the school day. Similarly, it would not be 
appropriate to gain access from the neighbouring school site during the school day. Access 
outside of the school day would bring additional security considerations and cost. Finally, 
although access could potentially be made available via Blackberry Lane to the west of the 
site, this is against planning advice and there are consequently legal impediments to 
proceeding with this option.  

 
2.11 Health and social care colleagues have been informed of the opportunity, but the access 

issue and the lack of a sustainable financial business case meeting current priorities, mean 
this option has not been pursued.   

  
Timescales 
 
2.12 The Warwickshire Academy is due to open in January 2022. Works to the main building are 

expected to start in earnest in the next month in order for the school to be able to open on 
time. The decision as to the hydrotherapy pool has a knock-on effect on the scope of works 
to the main building, the programme and consequently the date by which the main building 
can be occupied.  

 
Additional Capital Funding 
 
2.13 Following the acquisition of the RNIB Pears Centre site in 2019, further assessment of the   

accommodation necessary for a SEND School for pupils with social, emotional, and mental 
health needs highlighted shortfalls against DfE regulations.  To meet this shortfall t
[...]
emy is due to open in January 2022. Works to the main building are 
expected to start in earnest in the next month in order for the school to be able to open on 
time. The decision as to the hydrotherapy pool has a knock-on effect on the scope of works to 
the main building, the programme and consequently the date by which the main building can 
be occupied.  

Page 11

Page 1 of 3Page 1 of 3



  

C9909934/secretar/jpol/guides/forward plan notice/09/07/21 2 

 
A decision is required now on the future use of the hydrotherapy facility as WCC needs to 
commence works as soon as possible in August to achieve a January opening of the School. 
 
The matter is appropriate for a general exception notice pursuant to Standing Order 17 on the 
basis that it is impracticable for the decision to be deferred until included in the next forward 
plan given the impact on the project timescale and the need for the works to be undertaken so 
as to enable school opening to be maintained. (SO 17a) 
 

 
 
Proposed Decision 

 
That the Leader approves the change in the originally agreed project from upgrading the 
hydrotherapy pool and leasing it to a neighbouring school, to repurposing the site as a sports 
facility 
 
 

The Leader approves the proposal to re-purpose the existing hydrotherapy pool on the 
RNIB Pears Centre site for use by The Warwickshire Academy as an addition to their 
sports facilities, and delegates to the Strategic Director for Communities the power to 
enter into or amend any contracts or other documentation necessary to give effect to 
this decision. 
 
The Cabinet decision of January 2021 is amended insofar as necessary to give effect 
to the change to the previously approved project, and the necessary reallocation of 
previously agreed funds to give effect to this decision is approved. 

 

If the proposed decision is made, would it be contrary to or not wholly in accordance 
with the policy framework or budget?  
No 

 
 
List of documents/reports provided 

This General Exception Notice 
Draft Leader report  
 

 
List of Background Papers  

 

 
Is consultation proposed Yes/ No  [if yes, say who and how] 
 

Will follow usual publication process 

 
 
   

Page 12

Page 2 of 3



  

C9909934/secretar/jpol/guides/forward plan notice/09/07/21 3 

Members of the public wishing to make comments on this matter should write to: 
  

Monitoring Officer 
Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall  
Warwick  
CV34 4RL 
 
monitoringofficer@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

Comments should be made by 21 September 2020 

 
 

Office Use only 

 
Directorate Contact [please give name and number]       
 

Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director Governance and Policy 

 
To be completed by Member Services 
 

Copy Notice served Date 

Councillor Adrian Warwick, Chair of Resources and Fire & Resecue 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

9 July 2021 

Copy Notice published on website and available at the offices of 
the Council1 

9 July 2021 

 

                                                           
1 At the time of issue of this notice, access to the offices of the Council are restricted due to the 
ongoing Covid-19 pandemic measures.  Availability on the website is considered sufficient in light of 
government guidance and the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulation 2020. Paper copies can be posted on request 

Page 13

Page 3 of 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Portfolio Holder Decision –  
Proposed 20mph Speed Limit and Traffic Calming Measures 

Warwick Road, Kenilworth 

 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Transport and 

Planning 

Date of decision 19 July 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 
Recommendation 
 

That the Portfolio holder agree that the installation of traffic calming does not proceed 
and that no decision be made at this stage with respect to the 20 mph speed limit. 
 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 
1.1 The final scheme proposal for traffic calming on Warwick Road in Kenilworth, post 

detailed design, is a more substantial scheme than the original proposal put forward 
in 2019  The proposed scheme now includes more locations for vulnerable road users 
to cross at surface level on Warwick Road, and more speed humps and cushions 
than originally anticipated. It would also require structural works to strengthen the 
carriageway.  
 

1.2 The overall scheme does have merit in that it would offer traffic calming features at 
the point where pedestrians are/will be crossing (dropped kerbs-junctions). However, 
in view of the significant additional funding now required to complete the scheme; the 
lack of solid evidence that the proposed traffic calming measures would result in 
speed reduction (because speeds are already generally below 20 mph); and the 
significant number of cogent objections (mainly concerning the impacts of 
displacement); it is recommended that the traffic calming element of the scheme does 
not proceed any further and that pedestrian improvements be implemented to the 
footways only.  

 
 
 
 

Page 15

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 2



 

2 

 
 

Background information 

 
1.1 The proposal for a traffic calming scheme in Warwick Road, Kenilworth was initially 

put forward by WCC road safety engineers with support from the local WCC 
Member, Cllr Cockburn. Warwick Road has been subject to a 20 mph limit as part 
of a package of COVID-related measures. The traffic calming scheme was 
conceived to facilitate a permanent 20mph Zone.   
 

1.2  Accident data indicated an issue, with a number of pedestrians and cyclists being 
involved in collisions.  

 
1.3  The scheme did not meet the criteria for Road Safety funding, so the local 

Councillor’s Delegated Budget was allocated to fund the scheme development. 
 

1.4 As part of the scheme development, a
[...]
.  
  
Additionally I would suggest that the road is enforced with a 7.5 tonne HGV restriction except for 
access. This will ensure that the larger vehicles continue to utilise the Warwick Road as they should 
be doing. Otherwise we are going to see HGV vehicles stuck on this road. 
  
We all wish to make Warwick Road safer but it cannot be done at the expense of local residents 
safety on their own roads. If a 20 mph restriction is good for reducing accidents then I would 
question why it is not extended to the some or whole of Kenilworth. We all wish to reduce through 
traffic in Kenilworth and making the area slower would achieve that objective.  
  
Yours sincerely 
  
Guy Ferguson 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 154

Page 124 of 124



Alloy Reference: FS-Case-321965937 - 
S1/PH/RMW/FS321965937/Morgan

Page 155

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2



Page 156

Page 2 of 2



 

Portfolio Holder Decision – The 
Warwickshire County Council  (Potford Bridge, 

Linden Lane, Polesworth) (7.5 tonne Weight 
Restriction) Order 2021 

 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Transport and 

Planning 

Date of decision 19 July 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves that the below named 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order be made as advertised: 
 

 The Warwickshire County Council  (Potford Bridge, Linden Lane, Polesworth) (7.5 
tonne Weight Restriction) Order 2021 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
1. A copy of plan TR-11348/99 detailing proposals for the weight restriction can be 

found as Appendix B.  Objections and comments were received to these proposals; 
the following tables detail the objections and comments received together with the 
officers’ responses. 

Emails/letters 

Total objections 7 

Additional comments 0 

Support in principle received 0 
 

Ref Objections received 

Total number of 
responses 

containing the 
comment  

A 
No sensible diversion / Unsuitable diversion route past 
school 

4 

B Ag
[...]
lto:DL-FR-OperationalPlanning@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:DL-FR-OperationalPlanning@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@polesworth-pc.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@polesworth-pc.gov.uk
mailto:daveparsons@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:hamidrizaqasemi@warwickshire.gov.uk
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.warwickshire.gov.uk%2Fnews%2Farticle%2F1800%2Fpotford-bridge&data=04%7C01%7Crosscorben%40warwickshire.gov.uk%7C4d68f8b949b64262542808d8efa03f2e%7C88b0aa0659274bbba89389cc2713ac82%7C0%7C0%7C637522818815337502%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=J9So3FtiK44o8WWJM7bDIuceqVsdJ41cwu8f8NmjmM4%3D&reserved=0


 

2 

 Ross Corben 

Engineer 

Minor Works Team 

County Highways  

Warwickshire County Council 

 rosscorben@warwickshire.gov.uk 

www.warwickshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 172

Page 6 of 6

mailto:rosscorben@warwickshire.gov.uk
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.warwickshire.gov.uk%2F&data=04%7C01%7Crosscorben%40warwickshire.gov.uk%7C4d68f8b949b64262542808d8efa03f2e%7C88b0aa0659274bbba89389cc2713ac82%7C0%7C0%7C637522818815337502%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dsD5fQu5wVeo0w60t9IV8VypLqQRpvcntM3QzOJO%2FJk%3D&reserved=0


Page 173

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Facility at The Warwickshire Academy
	19.07.2021 General Exception Procedure Notice

	2 Proposed 20mph Speed Limit and Traffic Calming Measures Warwick Road, Kenilworth
	Appendix 1 Statutory Appendix for TRO`s
	Appendix 2 General Arrangement Plan TR11258-01
	Sheets and Views
	TR11258-01 Warwick Road Kenilworth - GA Plan


	Appendix 3 Speed Limit Consultation Plan TR11258-04
	Appendix 4 Statement of Reasons Section 90C  Speed Cushions/Road Humps
	Appendix 5 Statement of Reasons 20mph Speed Limit
	Public Consultation Warwick Road Kenilworth Unredacted
	Letter_Warwick Road Kenilworth Pedestrian Safety scheme_Not redacted

	3 The Warwickshire County Council  (Potford Bridge, Linden Lane, Polesworth) (7.5 tonne Weight Restriction) Order 2021
	Appendix 1 Potford Bridge, Linden Lane, Polesworth 7.5 tonne Weight Restriction Order 2021 Statutory Appendix
	Appendix 2 Potford Bridge, Linden Lane, Polesworth 7.5 tonne Weight Restriction Order 2021 Diversion Plan
	Sheets and Views
	DIVERSION


	Appendix 3 Potford Bridge, Linden Lane, Polesworth 7.5 tonne Weight Restriction Order 2021 Statement Of Reasons
	Potford Bridge Unredacted
	Potford Bridge Craig Tracey MP






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 
Decisions 
 

Monday 19 July 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE 
Councillor Wallace Redford 
 
 
 
1. Facility at The Warwickshire Academy 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Leader of the Council approves the following –  
 

 the proposal to re-purpose the existing hydrotherapy pool on the RNIB Pears Centre site 
for use as a sports facility, and delegates to the Strategic Director for Communities the 
power to enter into or amend any contracts or other documentation necessary to give 
effect to this decision. 

 

 the Cabinet decision of January 2021 be implemented as modified to give effect to the 
change to the project hereby approved. 

 

 the addition of up to one million pounds (£1,000,000) to the project budget and the 
Capital Programme funded from the CIF. 

 
 
 
2. Proposed 20mph Speed Limit and Traffic Calming Measures Warwick Road, Kenilworth 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning agree that the installation of traffic calming 
does not proceed and that no decision be made at this stage with respect to the 20 mph speed 
limit. 

 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader Decisions 
 
19.07.21 

3. The Warwickshire County Council  (Potford Bridge, Linden Lane, Polesworth) (7.5 tonne 
Weight Restriction) Order 2021 

 
Resolved 

 
That the Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning approves that the below named proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order be made as advertised: 

 

 The Warwickshire County Council (Potford Bridge, Linden Lane, Polesworth) (7.5 tonne 
Weight Restriction) Order 2021 

 


